
734 Phil. 153


THIRD DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 180105, April 23, 2014 ]

SPS. DAVID ESERJOSE AND ZENAIDA ESERJOSE, PETITIONERS,
VS. ALLIED BANKING CORPORATION AND PACITA UY,

RESPONDENTS.




D E C I S I O N

ABAD, J.:

This case is about the effect of a reduction in the course of appeal of the judgment
amount after the execution sale of the defendant’s properties to satisfy the trial
court’s judgment had already taken place.

The Facts and the Case

In 1997 petitioners David and Zenaida Eserjose (the Eserjoses) filed before the
Regional Trial Court (RTC) of Quezon City, a complaint for the release of mortgage,
release from guaranty, reconveyance, cancellation of title, and damages[1] against
respondents Allied Banking Corporation (ABC) and its manager, Pacita Uy, as well as
their friend Johnnie So who brokered the loan.[2]   In the course of court
proceedings, the Eserjoses discovered that the residential house which they
mortgaged to ABC as well as a lot they newly acquired had been subjected to two
other real estate mortgages.

On January 31, 2003 the RTC ruled that the Eserjoses had fully paid their
obligations to ABC, thus, entitling them to the release of the mortgaged lands.
Further, the RTC ordered ABC and Uy to jointly and severally pay the Eserjoses
moral damages of P4 million, exemplary damages of another P4 million, and
attorney’s fees of P50,000.00 plus costs of suit.   The court denied ABC and Uy’s
motion for reconsideration, prompting them to file a notice of appeal to the Court of
Appeals (CA).  On August 5, 2003, however, the RTC declined to give due course to
the appeal for having been filed out of time.   On the same day, it directed the
issuance of a writ of execution against ABC and Uy.

On August 19, 2003 ABC and Uy filed a petition for certiorari with the Court of
Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. SP 78645 seeking to set aside the RTC’s refusal to give due
course to their appeal.   Meanwhile, the sheriff below levied upon three of ABC’s
properties covered by TCTs N-241231,[3] N-242930,[4] and N-242931,[5] to satisfy
the judgment in favor of the Eserjoses.  These were later sold on October 9, 2003 at
a public auction to the Eserjoses as highest bidders for P8,048,000.00.  On the next
day, the sheriff issued the corresponding certificate of sale to them.

On November 14, 2003 the CA affirmed the RTC’s denial of ABC and Uy’s appeal and
on January 16, 2004 denied their motion for reconsideration, prompting them to file
a petition for review on certiorari before this Court in G.R. 161776.  Unswayed, this



Court affirmed both the CA Decision and Resolution.   This Court also denied their
motion for reconsideration but, on second motion for reconsideration, it issued on
March 19, 2005 a Resolution modifying its ruling in the case.[6]  While agreeing with
the CA and the RTC in other respects, this Court reduced the award of moral
damages from P4 million to P2 million and the exemplary damages also from P4
million to P2 million on grounds of excessiveness and unreasonableness.

A month before this Court issued its March 19, 2005 Resolution, however, the
Eserjoses filed with the RTC a motion for writ of possession covering the three lots
that they bought at the public auction, given that the bank failed to redeem these
during the redemption period and that the RTC’s final and executory decision had
been long executed.  ABC and Uy opposed the motion on the ground that a writ of
possession would be premature.  They also filed a motion to annul the certificate of
sale covering the properties on the ground that the RTC’s January 31, 2003 Decision
should yield to the Supreme Court’s March 19, 2005 Resolution.   In reply, the
Eserjoses pointed out that the Supreme Court Resolution merely reduced the
damages to which they were entitled.  It did not annul the sale in execution of ABC’s
properties.

On July 18, 2005 the RTC granted the Eserjoses’ motion for a writ of possession and
denied ABC and Uy’s motion to nullify the couple’s certificate of sale.   The RTC
chose, however, to give the Eserjoses possession of only two of the lots they
bought.  It pointed out that, since the total market value of the two lots covered by
TCTs N-241231 and N-242930 already amounted to P5,537,780.00, and since the
P4,000,000.00 in damages awarded to plaintiffs plus legal interest, costs of suit, and
attorney’s fees amounted to less, the court could in its discretion issue the writ of
possession only over those lots.

The Eserjoses filed a motion for partial reconsideration, insisting that they were
entitled to take possession of the three lots since the Supreme Court did not set
aside the execution that had in the meantime taken place. They expressed
willingness, however, to pay ABC P4,000,000.00, the amount the Court deducted
from the original awards, less interest and costs.

ABC for its part also filed a motion for reconsideration insisting that the RTC’s order
unjustly enriched the Eserjoses at its expense.  It expressed readiness to pay them
the P4,000,000.00 to which they were entitled.  It insisted that the Supreme Court’s
order was for the bank to pay them that amount, not surrender its properties to
them.  Besides, said ABC, the high court did not provide for payment of interest and
costs of litigation, and further, the RTC should not have relied merely on the tax
declarations as basis for determining the market value of the properties.   ABC
pointed out that it opted not to redeem the properties so as not to put the bank in
estoppel when assailing the validity of the execution of the decision against it.

On January 9, 2006 the RTC denied both motions for reconsideration. Thus, ABC and
Uy filed a petition for certiorari before the CA. Pending resolution of the case, the CA
issued a temporary restraining order enjoining the sheriff, the Register of Deeds of
Quezon City, and the Branch Clerk of Court from taking further actions concerning
the title and possession of the properties in question.   On July 24, 2007 the CA
rendered a Decision setting aside the RTC resolution that denied ABC’s motion to
nullify the sale and the consolidation of TCTs N-241231 and N-242930 in the names
of the Eserjoses.  The CA denied the latter’s motion for reconsideration, hence, this


